ATTACHMENT 2

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
BYLAW NO. 1705.02
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR
DISTRICT 69 AQUATIC SERVICES
WHEREAS the Regional District of Nanaimo established aquatic services user fees and charges pursuant

to Bylaw No. 1705 cited as “District 69 Aquatic Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1705, 2014”;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo wishes to revise the fees and charges to be
effective September 1, 2019;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. Citation

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “District 69 Aquatic Services Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 1705.02, 2019”.

2. Amendment
“District 69 Aquatic Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1705, 2014” is amended as follows:

(a) By deleting Schedule ‘A’ and replacing it with Schedule ‘A’ attached to and forming part of
this bylaw.

(b) By deleting “District 69” and replacing it with “Oceanside” throughout the bylaw.
3. Effective Date
The effective date of this bylaw is September 1, 2019.
Introduced and read three times this xx day of xx, 2019.

Adopted this xx day of xx, 2019.

CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER
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Schedule "A' to accompany "District 69
Aquatic  Services Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 1705.02, 2019”.

Chair

Corporate Officer



Schedule 'A' Bylaw No. 1705.02 2019 Oceanside Aquatic Services Fees and Charges

FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE - RAVENSONG AQUATIC CENTRE 2019-2022

RAVENSONG AQUATIC CENTRE

ADMISSIONS

Category 2019/20 | 2019/20 2020/21 | 2020/21 | 2021/22 | 2021/22
Total inc., Base |Totalinc.| Base @ Totalinc.

. Base Rate | 5% GST Rate 5% GST Rate 5% GST
Tot (0-3) Free Free Free Free Free Free
Child (4-12) 3.25 3.41 3.32 3.49 3.39 3.56
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 4.35 4.57 4.44 4.66 4.53 4.76
Adult (19-59) 6.21 6.52 6.33 6.65 6.46 6.78
Senior (60-79) 4.86 5.10 4.96 5.21 5.06 5.31
Golden (80+) Free Free Free Free Free Free
Family 12.61 13.24 12.86 13.50 13.12 13.78
Reduced Rate (Child/Student) 1.90 2.00 1.90 2.00 1.90 2.00
Reduced Rate (Adult/Senior) 3.81 4.00 3.81 4.00 3.81 4.00
Membership Card Replacement Fee 5.98 6.28 6.10 6.41 6.22 6.53
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Schedule 'A' Bylaw No. 1705.02 2019 Oceanside Aquatic Services Fees and Charges

ACTIVE LIVING CARDS

Category 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22
Total inc., Base Total inc., Base Total inc.
Base Rate| 5% GST| Rate 5% GST| Rate 5% GST
3 Month - Regular admission x twice wkly x 13 wks
Child (4-12) 84.50 88.73 86.32 90.64 88.14 92.55
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 113.10 118.76 115.44 121.21 117.78 123.67
Adult (19-59) 161.46 169.53 164.58 172.81 167.96 176.36
Senior (60-79) 126.36 132.68 128.96 135.41 131.56 138.14
Family 327.86 344.25 334.36 351.08 341.12 358.18
6 Month - T hree month fee x 1.8
Child (4-12) 152.10 159.71 155.38 163.15 158.65 166.58
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 203.58 213.76 207.79 218.18 212.00 222.60
Adult (19-59) 290.63 305.16 296.24 311.05 302.33 317.45
Senior (60-79) 227.45 238.82 232.13 243.74 236.81 248.65
Family 590.15 619.66 601.85 631.94 614.02 644.72
12 Month - Six month fee x 1.5
Child (4-12) 228.15 239.56 233.07 244.72 237.98 249.88
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 305.37 320.64 311.69 327.27 318.00 333.90
Adult (19-59) 435.95 457.75 444.36 466.58 453.50 476.18
Senior (60-79) 341.18 358.24 348.20 365.61 355.22 372.98
Family 885.23 929.49 902.78 947.92 921.03 967.08
10X Active Passes Regular admission X 9
Child (4-12) 29.25 30.71 29.88 31.37 30.51 32.04
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 39.15 41.11 39.96 41.96 40.77 42.81
Adult (19-59) 55.89 58.68 56.97 59.82 58.14 61.05
Senior (60-79) 43.74 45.93 44.64 46.87 4554 47.82
Family 113.49 119.16 115.74 121.53 118.08 123.98
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Schedule 'A' Bylaw No. 1705.02 2019 Oceanside Aquatic Services Fees and Charges

RAVENSONG AQUATIC CENTRE RENTALS

Category 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22
Total inc. Base Total inc. Base Total inc.

Base Rate | 5% GST Rate 5% GST Rate 5% GST

Minor Community Groups (0-18 yrs) '

Main Pool 92.80 97.44 94.66 99.39 96.55 101.38

Whirl-Leisure Pool 46.43 48.75 47.36 49.73 48.31 50.73

Per Lane 2019/20 0% increase 14.71 15.45 15.00 15.75 15.30 16.07

Pool All 139.26 146.22 142.05 149.15 144.89 152.13

Special Olym piCS Swim Club - From 2012 on, use Minor or Adult rate depending on average age of swimmers.

Main Pool

Whirl-Leisure Pool

Per Lane

Pool All

Adult Community Groups

Main Pool 138.37 145.29 141.14 148.20 143.96 151.16

Whirl-Leisure Pool 69.17 72.63 70.55 74.08 71.96 75.56

Per Lane 2019/20 0% increase 21.65 22.73 22.08 23.18 22.52 23.65

Pool All 207.56 217.94 211.71 222.30 215.94 226.74

Commercial

Main Pool 231.31 242.88 235.94 247.74 240.66 252.69

Whirl-Leisure Pool 115.67 121.45 117.98 123.88 120.34 126.36

Per Lane 2013/14 0% increase 36.71 38.55 37.44 39.31 38.19 40.10

Pool All 371.27 389.83 378.70 397.64 386.27 405.58

Guards

Additional Guard per 1 hour session 43.82 46.01 44.70 46.94 45.59 47.87

Private Swim Instruction

Individual

Up to 4 lessons @ 30 minutes each 29.42 30.89 30.01 31.51 30.61 32.14

5 or more Lessons @ 30 minutes each 26.86 28.20 27.40 28.77 27.95 29.35

Group (up to max. 4 people)

Up to 4 lessons @ 30 minutes each - 2 person charge 42.65 44.78 43.50 45.68 44.37 46.59

additional person charge 14.89 15.63 15.19 15.95 15.49 16.26

Physiotherapy Rates per client (same %increase as admissions)

Private Plan (BC MSP or direct payment) 9.60 10.08 9.79 10.28 9.99 10.49

Group Plan (ICBC, WCB, RCMP, etc.) 12.26 12.87 12.51 13.14 12.76 13.40
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